

1. DISTRICT: Kangpokpi

P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2025

FIR No. 18(6)2025 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 22/06/2025 at 05:30 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	NDPS	20(b)/60(3)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 22-06-2025

Date to: 22-06-2025

Time Period:

Time from: 4:30 PM

Time to: 4:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 22/06/2025

Time: 05:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.: 20 Date & Time: 22/06/2025 at 05:30 pm

4. Type of Information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: About 4 kms South

Beat No.

b) Address: At Corona Bazar along NH-2

c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Inspt/GD Bhupendra Kumar Singh, COY Commander, C/94

(b) Father's name: Badya Nath Prasad Singh

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 1965

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Aadhar Card	3183 5686 8629

## h) Occupation: CRPF Personnel

i) Address:

11441001			
SL No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present Address	C/94 Bn,CRPF Saparmeina	
2	Permanent Address	Naya Tola Basbariya Mehsol, Mahsaul Urf Rampur Lachmi, Sitamarhi Bazar, Sitamarhi, Bihar	

j) Phone number: 9149571750

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl No.	Name	Alias	Relative Name	Present Address
1	Lunkhosat Touthang (30)		Late Khailun	Phailengkot Village,
			Touthang	PO-Motbung,
				Kangpokpi District,
				Manipur

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: For performing necessary formalities.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value in
1	Cannabis	Ganja	About 5.96 kg	Rs. 5000/- to 10000

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 5000/- to 1000/-

11. Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

Sl No.	UIDB No.

I.I.F - 1

## 12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Gamnom Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District

Subject:- Report.



Sir,

With due regards, I have the honour to report that today, i.e. 22/6/2025 at around 4:30 pm, a combined team of C/94 CRPF led by Inspt/GD Bhupendra Kumar Singh and ASI/GD Prabash Singh under the supervision of Shri Vinod Kumar, Commandant, 94 bn CRPF, a team of Saparmeina PS led by SI M.Henkholun Haokip under the overall supervision of SP/Kangpokpi conducted frisking and checking of vehicles along NH-2 at near Corona Bazar. On checking of the vehicle, one individual riding one scooty NTorq red and black in colour bearing Regn No. ASOSU 3191 was stopped for frisking and on checking of the said scooty, a suspected yellowish sack was found kept in front of the rider seat. On questioning the rider, he identify himself as Lunkhosat Touthang (30) s/o Late Khailun Touthang of Phailengkot Village, PO-Motbung, Kangpokpi District, Manipur and he further stated that the Yellowish sack was Ganja brought from Pangjang, Saikul by purchasing from one Nepali Guy namely Mahindra by paying a sum of Rs. 5000/-. Further, Senior Officer Shri SL.Kamkhohao, MPS ASP/DHQ and SDM-Saitu Gamphazol were informed immediately and accordingly ASP/DHQ and SDM-Saitu Gamphazol arrived on the spot. On arrival of SDM-Saitu-Gamphazol and ASP/DHQ weighing and further necessary action could not be done due to traffic congestion and as it was raining and becoming dark. So the individual along with the yellowish sack containing suspected Ganja are brought to Police Station for further necessary action. Shri Pushkar Bhardwaj 2ic and AC Kumar Rajiv Ranjan Coy Commader C/94 along with QAT, 94 CRPF were also informed and accordingly they were present at the time of

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Inspt/GD Bhupendra Kumar Singh) COY Commander, C/94 s/o Badya Nath Prasad Singh of Naya Tola Basbariya Mehsol, Bihar #9149571750

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at
  - 1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation
  - 2) Directed (Name of I.O): A.S.I PAOTINKAI HAOKIP to take up the Investigation:
  - 3) Refused the investigation due to:
  - 4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 22-06-2025

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: Thangpu Kipgen Rank

: Inspector

No. Officer-In-Charge

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur To

The Officer-in-Charge Gamnom Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District

Subject:- Report.



Sir,

With due regards, I have the honour to report that today, i.e. 22/6/2025 at around 4:30 pm, a combined team of C/94 CRPF led by Inspt/GD Bhupendra Kumar Singh and ASI/GD Prabash Singh under the supervision of Shri Vinod Kumar, Commandant, 94 bn CRPF, a team of Saparmeina PS led by SI M.Henkholun Haokip under the overall supervision of SP/Kangpokpi conducted frisking and checking of vehicles along NH-2 at near Corona Bazar. On checking of the vehicle, one individual riding one scooty NTorq red and black in colour bearing Regn No. AS05U 3191 was stopped for frisking and on checking of the said scooty, a suspected yellowish sack was found kept in front of the rider seat. On questioning the rider, he identify himself as Lunkhosat Touthang (30) s/o Late Khailun Touthang of Phailengkot Village, PO-Motbung, Kangpokpi District, Manipur and he further stated that the Yellowish sack was Ganja brought from Pangjang, Saikul by purchasing from one Nepali Guy namely Mahindra by paying a sum of Rs. 5000/-. Further, Senior Officer Shri SL.Kamkhohao, MPS ASP/DHQ and SDM-Saitu Gamphazol were informed immediately and accordingly ASP/DHQ and SDM-Saitu Gamphazol arrived on the spot. On arrival of SDM-Saitu-Gamphazol and ASP/DHQ weighing and further necessary action could not be done due to traffic congestion and as it was raining and becoming dark. So the individual along with the yellowish sack containing suspected Ganja are brought to Police Station for further necessary action. Shri Pushkar Bhardwaj 2ic and AC Kumar Rajiv Ranjan Coy Commader C/94 along with QAT, 94 CRPF were also informed and accordingly they were present at the time of submitting this

This report is treated as an OE of FIR No. 18(6)2025 G.SPM PS U/S 20(b)/60(3) NDPS Act

OC/G.SPM PS

Date 22-06-2025 Officer-In-Charge

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur Yours faithfully, Sd/-

(Inspt/GD Bhupendra Kumar Singh)
COY Commander, C/94
s/o Badya Nath Prasad Singh of
Naya Tola Basbariya Mehsol, Bihar
# 9149571750